of financial instruments and reconciliation to the corre-
sponding line item in the Group balance sheet. Finance
lease receivables and liabilities, and derivatives that qual-
ify for hedge accounting as well as put options for non-
controlling interests, are also included although they are
not part of any IAS 39 measurement category. Since the
line items “Other Receivables” and “Other Liabilities”
contain both financial instruments and non-financial
assets and liabilities (in particular, advance payments for
services to be received/made in the future and other tax
receivables/payables), the reconciliation is shown in the
column headed “thereof outside IFRS 7.”

110 Management Group Management Report Group Accounts Notes Further Information

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30, 2016 €k

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet according to IAS 39

Category in

accordance with

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

Thereof

outside

IFRS 7

Amortized cost Fair value

recognized in

equity

Fair value

recognized in profit

or loss

Thereof

amounts

recognized

according

to IAS 17

Fair value

of financial

instruments

under

IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 85,336 0 85,336 0 0 0 85,336

Trade receivables LaR / n/a 459,440 0 437,764 0 0 21,676 459,440

thereof: receivables from finance
leases n/a 21,676 0 0 0 0 21,676 21,676

Receivables from affiliated companies LaR 11,475 0 11,475 0 0 0 11,475

Receivables from related companies LaR 65,272 0 65,272 0 0 0 65,272

Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 117,861 65,953 51,824 5,034 84 0 51,908

thereof: derivatives with a hedging
relationship n/a 5,034 5,034 0 5,034 0 0 0

thereof: derivatives without a
hedging relationship HfT 84 0 0 0 84 0 84

Investments LaR/FVO/AfS 3,714 0 2,650 0 1,064 0 3,714

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 344,239 0 344,239 0 0 0 344,239

Liabilities to affiliated companies FLAC 570 0 570 0 0 0 570

Liabilities to related companies FLAC 30,985 0 30,985 0 0 0 30,985

Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 77,929 0 77,379 0 0 550 77,929

thereof: liabilities from finance
leases n/a 550 0 0 0 0 550 550

Financial liabilities to affiliated
companies FLAC 58,249 0 58,249 0 0 0 58,249

Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 375,627 229,015 89,196 54,844 2,572 0 146,612

thereof: other non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC / n/a 317,813 229,015 88,798 0 0 0 88,798

thereof: other interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC 398 0 398 0 0 0 398

thereof: Put-option of non-
controlling interests n/a 46,710 0 0 46,710 0 0 46,710

thereof: derivatives with a hedging
relationship n/a 8,333 0 0 8,134 199 0 8,333

thereof: derivatives without a
hedging relationship HfT 2,373 0 0 0 2,373 0 2,373

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 651,671 0 651,671 0 0 0 651,671

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 2,650 0 2,650 0 0 0 2,650

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or loss (Fair
Value Option) FVO 1,064 0 0 0 1,064 0 1,064

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 84 0 0 0 84 0 84

Financial liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss (Held for
Trading) HfT 2,373 0 0 0 2,373 0 2,373

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost FLAC 600,618 0 600,618 0 0 0 600,618

LaR: Loans and Receivables.

FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).

HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading).

AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).

FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

WINCOR NIXDORF AG // Annual Report 2015/2016

Carrying Amounts, Amounts Recognized, and Fair Values by Measurement Category as of September 30, 2015 €k

Thereof amounts recognized in balance sheet according to IAS 39

Category in

accordance with

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

Thereof

outside

IFRS 7

Amortized cost Fair value

recognized in

equity

Fair value

recognized in profit

or loss

Thereof

amounts

recognized

according

to IAS 17

Fair value

of financial

instruments

under

IFRS 7

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 37,838 0 37,838 0 0 0 37,838

Trade receivables LaR / n/a 501,382 0 479,253 0 0 22,129 501,382

thereof: receivables from finance
leases n/a 22,129 0 0 0 0 22,129 22,129

Receivables from related companies LaR 7,112 0 7,112 0 0 0 7,112

Other receivables LaR / n/a / HfT 68,159 57,428 10,129 641 602 0 10,731

thereof: derivatives with a hedging
relationship n/a 641 641 0 641 0 0 0

thereof: derivatives without a
hedging relationship HfT 602 0 0 0 602 0 602

Investments LaR /FVO/AfS 1,190 0 143 0 1,047 0 1,190

Liabilities

Trade payables FLAC 338,128 0 338,128 0 0 0 338,128

Liabilities to related companies FLAC 2,438 0 2,438 0 0 0 2,438

Financial liabilities FLAC / n/a 177,791 0 176,664 0 0 1,127 177,791

thereof: liabilities from finance
leases n/a 1,127 0 0 0 0 1,127 1,127

Other liabilities FLAC / n/a / HfT 241,570 174,078 64,023 11,352 3,469 0 67,492

thereof: other non-interest-bearing
liabilities FLAC / n/a 226,749 162,726 64,023 0 0 0 64,023

thereof: derivatives with a hedging
relationship n/a 11,352 11,352 0 11,352 0 0 0

thereof: derivatives without a
hedging relationship HfT 3,469 0 0 0 3,469 0 3,469

Aggregated by Category in Accordance with IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 534,373 0 534,373 0 0 0 534,373

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 102 0 102 0 0 0 102

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or loss
(Fair Value Option) FVO 1,047 0 0 0 1,047 0 1,047

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss (Held for Trading) HfT 602 0 0 0 602 0 602

Financial liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss
(Held for Trading) HfT 3,469 0 0 0 3,469 0 3,469

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost FLAC 581,253 0 581,253 0 0 0 581,253

LaR: Loans and Receivables.

FVO: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Fair Value Option).

HfT: Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (Held for Trading).

AfS: Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (At Cost).

FLAC: Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are allo-
cated to different measurement levels in accordance with
IFRS 7. This includes financial instruments that are

1. measured at their fair values in an active market for
identical financial instruments (level 1),

[…]

Put options for non-controlling interests in the
amount of the present value of the exercise price are
presented without any effect on profit or loss against
retained earnings as a financial liability as level 3. The
measurement is derived from expected net sales contri-
butions, operating profit (EBITA) as well as weighted
average cost of capital (WACC).

The following table shows the reconciliation from the
opening balance to the ending balance fair values of level
3 instruments:

€k

Oct. 1, 2015 resulting in profit

or loss

resulting in neither

profit or loss

Sept. 30, 2016

6% interest in WINCOR NIXDORF Immobilien GmbH & Co. KG 1,047 17 – 1,064

Put-option of non-controlling interests 0 – 46,710 46,710

Due to minor changes in the value of the 6% interest the
sensitivity analysis of valuation-relevant parameters does
not result in significant and decision-useful information.

The measurement of level 3 put options for non-
controlling interests is based on a discounted cash flow
model. The sensitivity analysis of the significant unob-
servable inputs used in the fair value measurement is as
follows:

€k

resulting in neither profit or loss

Increase Decrease

Growth rate expected net sales
contribution (change +/- 5%) 1,190 –1,190

Operating profit
(EBITA - change +/- 5%) 930 –930

WACC (change +/- 1%) –870 820

The fair values of forward currency transactions have
been obtained by traded forward rates. The determina-
tion of the fair values of the swaps at the balance sheet
date was based upon corresponding quotations obtained
from banks using internal mark-to-market models.

WINCOR NIXDORF AG // Annual Report 2015/2016

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash
equivalents, trade receivables and payables, as well as
other current receivables and payables, their fair values
approximate their carrying amount. The fair values of
non-current financial assets and liabilities are estimated
by discounting expected future cash flows using current